
F~TAMENDMENTTOCONTRACT 

(PAID BY SUBSEQUENT PURCHASE ORDER) 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

LEWIS TREE SERVICE, INC. 
FOR 

HAZARDOUS TREE SERVICES, TREE PRUNING 
AND RIGHT-OF-WAY ENCROACHMENT CLEARING 

J 
TIDS FIRST AMENDMENT to Contract is executed as of this 1J !J( day of 

A+.IIJAj.\4 . 2015, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, a municipal 

corporation in Duval County, Florida, (hereinafter the Owner or the City), and LEWIS TREE 

SERVICE, INC., a foreign profit corporation with principal address at 300 Lucius Gordon Drive, 

West Henrietta, New York 14586 (hereinafter the Contractor) for hazardous tree services, tree 

pruning, and right-of-way encroachment clearing (hereinafter the "Project''). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on November 4, 2014, the parties made and entered into City Contract# 1 0053 

(hereinafter the "Contract") for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract has not been amended previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract should be amended by increasing the award by $700,000.00 to a 

new cumulative maximum not to exceed $1,452,718.40, with all other provisions, terms, and 

conditions of said Contract remaining unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Contract and of the mutual covenants and agreements 

hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration which the parties admit is legally 

sufficient, the parties agree as follows: 



1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are made a part hereof and 

are incorporated herein by this reference. 

2. Section 2 of said Contract is amended in part by increasing the award by $700,000.00 

to anew cumulative maximum not to exceed $1,452,718.40, and as amended shall read as follows: 

"2. The Contractor will, at its own cost and expense, do the work required to be 

done on said Project and, if asked by the City, furnish the materials required to be furnished 

on said Project in accordance with plans and specifications prepared by the Mowing and 

Landscape Maintenance Division of the Department of Public Works entitled Bid 

Specifications for Hazardous Tree Services, Tree Pruning, and Right-of-Way Encroachment 

Clearing, City of Jacksonville Bid Number CP-0004-15, Bid Date September 3, 2014, and 

strictly in accordance with the advertisement calling for bids, plans, specifications, 

blueprints, addenda, requirements of the City of Jacksonville, proposal of the said 

Contractor, and award therefor (hereinafter collectively the AContract Documents@), now on 

file in the Office of the Chief of the Procurement Division of the City of Jacksonville, all of 

which are hereby specifically made a part hereof and incorporated herein by this reference to 

the same extent as if fully set out herein, for a total amount not-to-exceed ONE MILLION 

FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTEEN AND 

40/100 DOLLARS ($1,452,718.40) for the Project, at and for the prices and on the terms 

contained in the Contract Documents;provided however, the above-stated amount will not be 

encumbered by this Contract. Instead, it will be encumbered in whole by a subsequently 

issued Master Blanket Order for all work involved at all locations. Such Master Blanket 

Order shall be binding upon the parties hereto and must incorporate the provisions of this 

Contract. All funds control checking shall be made and performed at the time such Master 

Blanket Order issued." 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions, terms, and 

conditions of said Agreement of November 4, 2014, shall remain unchanged and shall continue in 

full force and effect. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Contract in duplicate 

the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

WITNESS: 

~Cd 
Jillian M. Stapleton 

Type/Print Name 

Bid & Contract Coordinator 
Title 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

~.q?~ 
~~E~ Cleveland Ferguson ill 

Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2015-01 

LEWIS TREE SERVICE, INC. 

Signature 

James W. Stenger 
Type/Print Name 

Senior Vice President/CFO 
Title 

CONTRACTOR 

Encumbrance, funding information, and approval as to form for internal City use 
are contained on the following page. 



Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use: 

Accounts .................. PWMLOllTR-03410 
PWML15F -04904 
PWML461SW-03410 
PWMLOllPP-03410 

Amount.. ................... $1,452,718.40 

This ·above stated amount is the maximum nxed monetary amount of the 
foregoing contract. It shall not be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall 
be encumbered by a subsequently issued Master Blanket Order that must 
reference the foregoing Contract. All Unancial examinations and funds control 
checking will be made at the time such Master Blanket Order is issued. 

In accordance with Section 24.1 03(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do 
hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the 
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided however, this certification is not 
nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Contract. Actual encumbrance[ s] 
shall be made by subsequent Master Blanket Order, as specified in said Contract. 

(J:-~~/d~ 
Director of Finance 
City Contract # 10053 ~ 

Approved as to form: 

G:\Gov't Operations\JMCain\PW\Amendments\LewisTree.pruning.l st.K.l 0053 .122614.doc 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MMIDDIYYYY} 

10/29/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IM~ui{TANT: ~ If the certificate holder is an "uuo uu'"'~ , the I must be If "ov-' IS I : subject_to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain I may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder In lieu of such ~-

PRODUCER 
MARSH USA INC. ;---------------,-;;;;y--------1 
70 LINDEN OAKS, SUITE 310 ~ E•Ol• I rffc. Nolo 
ROCHESTER, NY 14625 
Attn: Upslate.certrequest@Marsh.com Fax: 212-948-0930 

16 
INSURED 

LEWIS TREE SERVICE, INC. 
ATIN: RISK MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 
300 LUCIUS GORDON DRIVE 
WEST HENRimA, NY 14586~9686 

INSURER A , ACE American I 

INSURER 8 lndemnily Ins Co uo ""'"'America 

INSURER C • N/A 

INSURER D N/A 

INSURERE 

INSURERF • 
• Nil 

NAIC# 
122667 

143575 

IN/A 

IN/A 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

~~~~~~~TIPEoO~FI~~~~~~~PiOLL~IICYf~INIUU~MBER~~~ ~~~-------LI-MII~--------j 

10,000 

rA " 11/01/2014 "'"'""'" ~ $$ 

f--lx-1-"'CO"'jMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ~ 
f----+--'1 CLAIMS·MADE ~ OCCUR I MED EXP IAoy ooe peoso"l $ 

f- -------- .&ADVINJURY $ 

r.""""' $ 

ll.'POLICY~:~"'crFl=:"IL:~ECR:~rlrl~~------~~~~~~~~~~t=:==~~ A AUI LIABILITY I I I ~ 

~ ANY AUTO ,-- I BOOILY INJURY ' $ 

ALL owNED ~S~gguLED 1 BODILY INJURY IP•"'''''"'I s 
1--7;-- AUTOS r-y- NON-OWNED $ 
~ HIRED AUTOS r-.:.- AUTOS 

UMBRElLA UAB r- EXCESS LIAS 

I OED I I 
B 

! AND I I 
A 

lfye•. '.!"""~ 
' I 

~~~CUR 
1$ 

YIN lw10 
1 •• 0 N/A 

!below 

J(AOS) 

oo,.(MA) 11/01/2014 ,1/01/2015 

$ 

I EACH! $ 

'I 
I E.L $ 

I E.L. DISEASE ~ OHMPO nvo' $ 

I E.L. DISEASE. POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space Is required) 

City of Jacksonville is added as Additional Insured. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

City of Jacksonville 
Procurement & Supply Division 
117 W. Duvall Street 
Suite 335 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

I 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
of Marsh USA Inc, 

Kimberly M Tortora 

© 1988·2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


